PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: A + J Real Estate |nvestnent Corp.
DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2
PARCEL NO.: 12/905

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are A
+ J Real Estate Investnent Corp., the appellant, and the Rock
I sl and County Board of Revi ew.

The subj ect parcel consists of 53.93 acres located in Coal Valley
Townshi p, Rock Island County. The subject parcel is inproved
with a nobile hone park that was built in the 1960's and is
licensed to have 451 pads. The subject property is comonly
known as Candl elight Mbile Home Park. Only 250 of the 451 pads
are used in the operations because many pads are deteriorated and

cannot support dwellings. The site is also inproved with five
ot her concrete block or wood and concrete bock structures that
range in size from 384 to 1,280 square feet. Two buildings are

| eased to a photography studio and a |ock shop, while two other
bui |l dings are used for the nobile honme park office and storage.
The use of the fifth building, if any, was not discl osed.

The appellant appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
through its president, Walter Bl ackard, claimng overvaluation as
the basis of the appeal. |In support of this claim the appell ant
submtted an appraisal prepared by Douglas C. Nelson, who was
called as the appellant's expert valuation witness. Nelson is a
state licensed appraiser and holds a MA . (Menber of the
Appraisal Institute) designation. Nel son was accepted as an
expert valuation witness to provide opinion testinony before the
Board wi t hout objection.

Using two of the three traditional approaches to value, Nelson
estimated a fair nmarket value for the subject property of
$650, 000 as of January 1, 2003. The appraisal was nmarked as
Appel lant's Exhibit 1.

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds a reduction in the assessnment of the

property as established by the Rock |Island County Board of Review
is warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 94, 213
IMPR: $ 170, 027
TOTAL: $ 264, 240

Subject only to the State multiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ NOV. 07/ BUL- 6548

1 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

The appraiser first provided testinony in connection with the
hi storical background of the property and apprai sal nethodol ogy.
Nel son testified the subject property is located in a 100-year
flood plain. As a result, the dwellings within the park nust be
elevated at |east four or five feet above grade versus
conventional nobile honmes that are elevated approximately three
feet. Additionally, the appellant purchased the subject property
out of bankruptcy for $100,000 in 1995.

The apprai sal report discussed the subject property's highest and
best use as vacant and as inproved. As vacant, Nelson concl uded
the subject's industrial zoning allows many types of businesses.
He concluded it was physically possible to fill parts of the
front of the site along Hghway 6 for industrial or comrercial
use. Nel son determined it would be physically possible to fil

the bal ance of the site, but would not be financially feasible.
Therefore, Nelson concluded the subject's nmaxi mum productivity
woul d be for commercial and industrial devel opnent phased over

several years. As inproved, Nelson concluded the subject's
hi ghest and best use is its continued operation as a nobile hone
par k. Nel son determined the subject's operating expenses are

hi gh but have resulted in a reasonably stable incone stream He
al so concl uded maj or reinvestnment to upgrade aging infrastructure
is not warranted by general nmarket trends and property nmanagenent
shoul d continue as is without major new investnment until a higher
and better use of the site becones apparent.

The appraiser first utilized six land sales to estimate the
subject's land value as if wvacant and uninproved. These
properties range in size from5 to 300.135 acres with industria
or residential zoning. They sold from March 1999 to January 2004
for sale prices ranging from $53,480 to $870,392 or from $1, 999
to $39,003 per acre. After considering adjustnments to the
conparables for differences to the subject, the appraiser
concluded the subject property has an estimated market val ue of
$5, 000 per acre or $270, 000, rounded.

The apprai ser next anal yzed sal es of nobile honme parks located in
Moline or East Mdline, Illinois and the lowa comunities of
Miscati ne, Bettendorf, and Davenport. Six of the conparabl es had
reported occupancy rates ranging from 80% to 100% with four
conpar abl es havi ng reported operating expense ratios ranging from
38% to 63% The nobile hone parks contain from 15 to 216 nobile
hone pads. They sold from April 1998 to Septenber 2004 for
prices ranging from $57,000 to $1,950,000 or from $3,800 to
$11, 250 per nobile hone pad. After adjusting the sales for itens
such as permanent dwellings, financing, floodplain |ocation, and
the lack of environnmental contamnation |ike the subject, the
apprai ser concluded a value range for the subject from $2,250 to

2 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

$3, 000 per mobile hone pad, or a final value conclusion ranging
from $560, 000 to $750, 000.

Under the incone approach to value, the appraiser used the
subj ect's actual incone and expenses from the years 1996 through
2002. Based on the subject's actual incone data reported by the
taxpayer, the appraiser concluded the subject property has a
stabilized gross annual income of $640, 000. Expenses for
adm ni stration, which includes a managenent fee, wages,
adm ni strative costs, telephone and advertising, were stabilized
at 21% or $134,400. COperating expenses for supplies, utilities,
rubbi sh, and water/sewer were stabilized at 28% or $179, 200.
Mai nt enance expenses for repairs and wages were stabilized at 28%
or $179, 299. | nsurance costs of $30,000 and m scell aneous
expenses of $5,700 were also deducted. The stabilized expenses
total ed $528,500 resulting in a net operating incone of $111, 500.

The appraiser used two sales of nobile hone parks contained in
the appraisal report as an indicator of the appropriate
capitalization rate of 12.08% and 12.65% Adding 2% or 3% to
account for the subject's environnmental concerns, flooding
potential and the need for onsite managenent, the appraiser
devel oped an overall capitalization rate of 14% or 15%
Including a tax load factor of 2.65% the appraiser concluded an
appropriate capitalization rate of 16.65% and 17. 65%
Capitalizing the subject’s stabilized net operating incone of
$111,500 by both rates, the appraiser concluded the subject
property has a fair nmarket value under the incone approach
rangi ng from $630, 000 to $670, 000, rounded.

In reconciling the valuation methods, the appraiser indicated the
land value estimate of $270,000 assunes no significant

envi ronnental costs. As inproved, the appraiser indicates the
subject's site will require renediation for the environnental
contam nation. Thus, the appraiser testified the land value is
specul ati ve. The sales conparison approach was given little

wei ght due to the subject's poor condition, flood plain |ocation,
and environnental concerns, which only provides a general
gui dance, not a definitive opinion of value. The appraiser gave
the inconme approach to value primary weight due to the seven year
operating history and the notivation of a typical buyer using
actual incone and expenses infornmation. As a result, the
apprai ser concluded the subject property has a fair market val ue
of $650,000 as of January 1, 2003. Based on this evidence, the
appel l ant requested a reduction in the subject's assessnent.

Under cross-exam nation regarding the inconme approach, the
apprai ser testified the adm nistrative expenses were based upon A
+ J Developnent's tax returns filed with the Internal Revenue
Service by M. Bl ackard. The appraisal report |ists nmanagenent

3 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

fees for the subject ranging froma low of $77,100 in 1998 to a
hi gh of $165,000 in 2001, with a managenent fee of $146,000 in
2002. The appraiser agreed the rmanagenent fee seened
unreasonabl e, and therefore reduced it to 21% in devel oping the
stabilized expenses. The appraiser opined the subject property
required nore nmanagenent than a typical nobile honme park. He
testified Blackard is constantly at the subject property fixing
and nonitoring the water system or dealing with local |aw
enforcenent and the Environmental Protection Agency officials.

The apprai ser agreed adm nistrative expenses increased froma | ow
of 19% to 21% between 1996 and 1999 to 30% in 2002. The
apprai ser acknow edged Blackard hinself is receiving the
i ncreased sal ary. Nel son was questioned if he researched other
nobi | e home parks to determ ne whether his salary was reasonabl e
before this expense was stabilized at 21% Nel son testified he
probably |ooked at the general guidelines and information
regarding nobile home parks, but he did not have the data
available at the hearing nor was the data contained in the
apprai sal report. Nel son agreed he did not survey other nobile
hone parks in the area to determine a typical managenent fee

Nel son al so testified the m scell aneous expenses shoul d have been
| abel ed as service contracts. Nelson also testified the expenses
utilized were reflective of the market, noting the expense ratios
of the conparable sales ranged from38%to 63% He testified the
subject's expense ratio (83% 1is higher than these properties,
but is justified given its unusual nature (intense managenent,
| ocation in a flood plain, and environnental problens).

The apprai ser also pointed out Blackard is required to nonitor an
abandoned f uel oi | system which is the cause of the
envi ronmental contam nation. The apprai ser explained at one tinme
the nobile homes were heated by fuel oil with delivery by piping
pl aced underground to each trailer pad. Page 12 of the appraisal
indicates the Illinois and United States Environnmental Protection
Agency have been nonitoring the subject for several years. In
1994 and 1995, the site was found to have a contam nated water
system that was thought to have the potential for severe ground
water pollution. After considerable expense, it was determ ned
that there was fuel oil in the soil, but not to the extent as
originally contenplated. One portion of the site is considered a
"brown field site" requiring renediation. Nelson testified there
has been a requirenent for sone clean-up, but Blackard is allowed
to operate the nobile honme park as is. Nel son was not aware of
any expense to the taxpayer for clean-up or if any renediation
has occurred.

Noting the transmttal date of the appraisal was August 1, 2005

for the 2003 valuation report and the transmttal date of the
board of review s appraisal report was January 14, 2005, Nelson

4 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

testified he did not renenber if he reviewed the appraisal
prepared by Kevin Pollard on behalf of the board of review. The
board of review pointed out the strikingly simlarities wth
respect to data, nethodology utilized in both reports, but the
di vergence in the final val ue concl usions.

The board of review submtted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal" wherein the subject's assessnent of $271,973 was
di scl osed. The subject's assessnent reflects an estimted market
value of $823,412 using Rock Island County's 2004 three year
nmedi an | evel of assessnents of 33.03%

In support of the subject's assessnent, the board of review
submtted an appraisal prepared by Kevin M Pollard, who was
called as an expert valuation wtness. Pollard is a state
i censed appraiser and holds the M A |I. designation. Pollard was
accepted as an expert valuation wtness to provide opinion
testinony before the Board w thout objection.

Using two of the three traditional approaches to value, Pollard
estimated a fair nmarket value for the subject property of
$800, 000 as of January 1, 2003.

The appraiser first utilized five land sales to estinmate the
subject's land value. Three of the |and sales were al so used by
the appellant's appraiser. The conparables range in size fromb5
to 122.95 acres. They sold from Novenber 2000 to January 2004
for prices ranging from $10,080 to $600,000 or from $1,999 to
$39,002 per acre. After considering adjustnents to the
conparables for differences to the subject, the appraiser
concluded the subject property has an estimated nmarket val ue of
$5, 000 per acre or $270,000, rounded, identical to the |and val ue
det ermi ned by Nel son.

The apprai ser next anal yzed sal es of nobile honme parks |ocated in
East Moline, Illinois and the lowa communities of Miscatine and
Davenport. These three sales were also used by the appellant's
appr ai ser. They sold from April 1998 to Septenber 2004 for
prices ranging from $450,000 to $1,950,000 or from $5,072 to
$11, 250 per nobil e hone pad.

Sale 1 is located approxinmately 35 mles fromthe subject and is
also inproved with a single-famly residence and a rental hone.
The appraiser indicated the seller estimted a value of the
resi dences to be $150,000, resulting in a net selling price of
$7,500 per nobile home pad. Pollard considered the sale inferior
in location, but superior in condition and occupancy with a rate
of 93% Pollard indicated sale 2 included three residences and
43 nobile homes with an estimated value of $350,000, which
results in a net sale price of $7,407 per nobile home pad. The

5 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

apprai ser considered the location to be simlar, but in nuch
better condition with an occupancy rate of 81.5% Therefore, a
much |ower per pad value would be indicated for the subject.
Sale 3 included a storage building with a manager's apartnent
above with a 92% occupancy rate. Thus, Pollard concluded the
indicated sale price is much higher than the subject would
command.

After adjusting the conparables for differences to the subject in
| ocation, occupancy, and condition, as well as considering the
subject's location in a flood plain and narket perception, the
appr ai ser concluded a value for the subject of $3,383 per nobile
home pad or $845, 750 under the sal es compari son approach.

Under the incone approach to value, the appraiser reconstructed
the subject's actual inconme and expenses for the five years that

preceded the appraisal's January 1, 2003 valuation date. The
data was obtained from an appraisal conpleted for the owner of
the nobile home park and was assumed to be correct. The

apprai ser calculated 245 pads were being rented for $185 per
nmonth for a total of $543,900 annually. The |ock shop was rented
for $225 per nonth or $2,700 annually. No rental information was
avai l able for one building, though it was thought to be vacant.
Thus, Pollard calcul ated the subject's potential gross inconme to
be $546, 600. However, the gross incone reported for 2002 was

$639, 700, which is significantly higher. Poll ard opined the
difference in these anbunts is attributable to other fees charged
to tenants such as water and sewer. Therefore, the appraiser

relied on the reported anobunt of $639,700 for the subject's
stabilized potential gross annual incone.

The apprai ser indicated expenses appear to be reasonabl e over the
five year period, with two distinct exceptions. Managenent fees
i ncreased steadily from 1998 t hrough 2001, but slightly decreased
in 2002 to $146, 000, which represents 22.82% of the gross incone.

Pol | ard opined the managenent fee was excessive especially since
there was a $40,300 admnistrative cost in addition to the

managenent fee. Pollard noted the managenent fees in 1998 and
1999 were $74,200 and $77,100, respectively, or 12.86% and 12. 38%
of the gross annual incone. Poll ard indicated the 12.86% and

12. 38% managenent expense is much closer to the typical fee for
the subject's type of property. Thus, Pollard used an all owance
of 12.5% or $79,963 for a nmanagenent fee. Pollard testified the
ot her exception in the expense category was mai ntenance wages.
In 2002, the total was $140, 400, which was nuch higher than the
previous four years, which ranged from $87,600 to $117, 700.
Pol | ard assuned these costs were due to the constant maintenance
required to nonitor and repair problens with the water, sewer and
fuel systens as well as park and road mai ntenance. As a result,
Pol | ard used adm ni strative expenses totaling $126, 963.

6 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

Mai nt enance and repairs as well as other expenses were stabilized
at $190,000 each, which are very close to the actual anounts
reported by the taxpayer. As a result, the appraiser calcul ated
the subject's net operating inconme to be $132, 737.

The appraiser used two sales of nobile hone parks contained in
the appraisal report as an indicator of the appropriate
capitalization rate of 12.08% and 12.65% respectively. In order
to attract a potential investor in its present condition, a
hi gher rate would be necessary. Therefore, Pollard selected an
overall capitalization rate of 14% Including a tax |oad factor
of 2.65% the appraiser determ ned an appropriate capitalization
rate of 16.65% Capitalizing the subject’s stabilized net
operating income of $132,737 by rates of 16.65% the appraiser
concluded the subject property has a fair market value of
$800, 000, rounded, under the income approach.

In reconciling the valuation nethods, the appraiser gave the
i ncome approach to value the greatest weight because generation
of net income is paranount in an investment decision. Thus, the
subj ect's operating history would be a nmajor consideration. The
apprai ser indicated the sales conparison approach provides a
hi gher value, but only a general indicator of value could be
devel oped due to the limted anmobunt of data avail able. As a
result, the appraiser concluded the subject property has a fair
mar ket val ue of $800, 000 as of January 1, 2003.

Under exam nation regarding the incone approach, the appraiser
testified the incone portion was based on the actual data
provi ded by the appellant, but the expense portion was based on
an analysis of other nobile home parks he had previously
appr ai sed. He also testified that in his experience of
apprai sing nmobil e honme parks, managenent fees did not exceed 15%
of the gross annual income, and in at |east two instances, the
managenent fee was | ess than 10%

Under cross-examnation, Pollard was questioned extensively
regarding the subject's land value as if vacant, considering the
cost to renove infrastructure, fuel lines, water lines and the
i ke, although both appraisers concluded identical |and val ues of
$270,000 or $5,000 per acre. However, Pollard testified the
$5,000 per acre value is extrenely conservative and would
probably be worth $20,000 to $25,000 per acre if the land was
cl ean and ready for use. Pol | ard agreed the subject is |ocated

in a flood plain. Pollard testified he would not be surprised
that some portions of the subject property could need in excess
of 10 feet of fill to rise above the flood plain. Pollard agreed

none of the inproved conparabl es have contam nati on probl ens.

7 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

Wth respect to the 12.5% adm nistrative fee, Pollard testified
that anpunt was based on interviews with nobile hone park owners
and the subject's historical data. The appraiser agreed
adm ni strative expenses purportedly increased froma |ow of 19%
to 21% between 1996 and 1999 to 30% i n 2002.

After hearing the testinony and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds a reduction in the assessnment of the
subj ect property is warranted.

The appellant argued the subject property is overval ued. When
mar ket value is the basis of the appeal, the value nust be proved
by a preponderance of the evidence. Wnnebago County Board of
Revi ew v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 313 IIl. App.3d 179, 183, 728
N. E. 2d 1256 (2nd Dist. 2000). The Illinois Supreme Court defined
fair cash value as what the property would bring at a voluntary
sale where the owner is ready, willing, and able to sell but not
conpelled to do so, and the buyer is ready, willing and able to
buy but not forced to do so. Springfield Marine Bank v. Property
Tax Appeal Board, 44 I111.2d. 428 (1970). The Board finds the
evidence in the record supports a reduction in the subject's
assessnent .

In support of the overvaluation claim the appellant submtted an
apprai sal and testinony fromthe appraiser estimating the subject
property has a fair market value of $650,000 as of January 1,
2003. The board of review submtted an appraisal and testinony
from an appraiser estimating the subject property has a fair
mar ket val ue of $800,000 as of January 1, 2003. Both appraisers
relied primarily on the incone approach to value to support their
final val ue concl usions.

The Board finds the best evidence of the subject's fair market
value is the appraisal submtted by the board of review The
Board finds the board of review s appraiser provided conpetent,
prof essional, and |ogical testinony in support of his appraisa
nmet hodol ogy, data used wthin tw of the three traditional
approaches to value, the adjustnent process, and final value
concl usi on.

The Board further finds this appeal hinges on the incone approach
to value developed by both appraisers. Though the Board
recogni zes this is a reasonable approach to value for an incone
produci ng property, the Board finds neither appraiser devel oped
the inconme approach using market derived rental conparables to
determ ne whether the subject property's actual inconme and
expenses are reflective of the market. It is the capacity for
earning income, rather than income actually derived, which

8 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

reflects "fair cash value" for taxation purposes. Springfield
Mari ne Bank v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 44 I111.2d 428, 431
(1970). However, this record contained sone nmarket derived

i ncome and expense data. For exanple, the appellant's apprai sal
cont ai ned expense ratios on four of the conparable sales, which
ranged from 38% to 63% of their purported gross annual incomnes.
This data does not support either appraiser's expense ratio for
the subject of 83% as calculated by the appellant's appraiser or
79% as cal cul ated by the board of review s appraiser.

The Board further finds both appraisers acknow edged the
subject's administrative fees, particularly the mnagenent fee,
were unreasonable and not typical for nobile hone parks. The
Board finds both appraisers reduced the admnistrative fees
within the income approach. Additionally, the board of reviews
apprai ser researched the large increase in managenent fees over
the years and determ ned they were outside the market nornms. The
board of review s apprai ser used a managenent fee of 12.5% which
the Board finds to be nore appropriate and better supported by
the subject's own historical incone and expenses as reported by
the taxpayer. The subject's managenent fee alone ranged from
$74,200 to $87,300 or from 12.3% to 17.6% of its gross annual
incone from 1996 to 1999. In contrast, the subject's managenent
fee between 2000 and 2002 ranged from $122,000 to $165, 000 or
from 19.6% to 26% of its gross annual incone. The Board finds
these hi gher managenent fees are unreasonabl e and not support ed.

The Property Tax Appeal Board further finds this record is void
of any evidence to support the additional "adm nistrative costs",
whi ch were deducted as expenses under admnistrative fees. The
Board finds there is no credible evidence or docunentation to
support this admnistrative deduction in addition to the large
managenent fee. Finally, in reviewing the subject's income and
expense data contained in both appraisal reports, the Board finds
it highly problematic from an inconme approach analysis that as
the subject's gross annual inconme steadily increased from 1996 to
2002, with all other expenses sonewhat stabilized, the nmanagenent
fee, the admnistrative cost, and nmai ntenance wages i ncreased at
a much higher rate. The Board finds these unsupported deductions
from the subject's gross inconme unjustly resulted in an overal

| ower net operating incone.

The Board further finds the limted, but actual market data
contained in both appraisal reports supports the board of
review s appraiser's final value conclusion, which further
underm nes the appellant's appraisal. The courts have stated
that where there is credible evidence of conparable sales these
sales are to be given significant weight as evidence of narket
val ue. In Chrysler Corporation v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 69
[11.App.3d 207 (1979), the court held that significant rel evance

9 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

should not be placed on the cost approach or incone approach
especially when there is market data avail able. In Wllow Hill
Gain, Inc. v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 187 1l1.App.3d 9
(1989), the court held that of the three primary nethods of
eval uating property for the purpose of real estate taxes, the
preferred method is the sales conparison approach. Bot h
appraisal reports contain three comobn sales of nobile hone
par ks. They sold for net prices ranging from $5,072 to $7,500
per nobile home pad. Based on the subject's condition and
location in a flood plain, the Board finds Pollard s value
concl usi on of $3,383 per nobile home pad or a fair market val ue
of $845,750 is well justified. In this sane context, the Board
finds Nelson's value conclusion of $2,600 per nobile honme pad
using the final val ue conclusion of $650,000 is |ess persuasive.

After hearing the testinony and observing the demeanor of the
W t nesses, the Board finds the board of review presented the nore
credi ble and thus a better indicator of the subject’s fair narket
val ue.

Wth respect to the environnental contam nation issue, first, the
Board finds neither appraiser is an expert in the valuation of
contam nated property, although both appraisers attenpted to
conpetently account for the contam nation problem wthin each
approach to val ue. Second, no renediation has occurred on the
subj ect property. Third, the subject property is functioning as a
nmobi l e honme park. Thus, the contam nation does not appear to
i npact the | easabl e pads due to the increasing inconme since 1996.
Furthernore, the vacancy issue appears to arise from the
subj ect's poor condition and |ocation of the property rather than
stignma associated with the contami nation issue. As a result, the
Board gave these aspects of the appellant's argunent little
wei ght .

In conclusion, the Property Tax Appeal Board finds the best

evi dence of the subject's fair market value presented in this
appeal is the appraisal submtted by the board of review
estimating a market value of $800,000. The subject's assessnent

reflects an estimted nmarket val ue of $823,412, which is slightly
hi gher than the best evidence of value. Therefore, the Board
finds a reduction in the subject's assessnment is warranted.

Since fair market val ue has been established, the 2004 three-year

nmedi an | evel of assessnments for Rock Island County of 33.03%
shal | apply.

10 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man
> A %ﬁ@(%
Menber Menber
Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG
CERTI FI CATI ON
As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[Ilinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: December 7, 2007

D ot

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

11 of 12



DOCKET NO.: 04-01129.001-C 2

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnent of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’ s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJUST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnment by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

12 of 12



